timber so driven down and out of said Squaw creek to or into said south fork of said Flambeau river.

Toll to be a

Section 4. For all such charges for toll or otherwise on account of such improvements, and for driving any logs or timber under the provisions of this act, the said Leroy Herrick and A. M. Sherman and their associates and assigns, may, and shall have, and the same shall be, a lien upon all such logs and timber as may be put in said Squaw creek, to be floated or driven down said creek, or that may be driven down said creek by the said Leroy Herrick and A. M. Sherman, their associates or assigns; and such liens, whether for tolls or driving, or both, may be enforced in the same manner in every respect as other liens for labor or services on logs or timber is, or can, or may be enforced under or pursuant to chapter 143, of the revised statutes of this state for the year 1878, and the acts amendatory thereof.

Right reserved.

SECTION 5. The legislature reserves the right to alter, amend or repeal this act whenever in its judgment the public interest may require it.

SECTION 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 11, 1889.

[No. 70, S.]

[Published March 13, 1889.]

CHAPTER 84.

AN ACT to amend chapter 42, of the revised statutes, entitled, "Of resignations, vacancies and removals from office."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

city office.

Section 1. Chapter 42, of the revised statutes Amending ch. SECTION 1. Chapter 42, of the revised statutes 42 R. S. 976a, special election of the state of Wisconsin, is hereby amended by to fill vacancy adding at the end thereof, the following section: in any elective Section 976a. Whenever a vacancy shall have existed for the term of ten days in any elective village, ward or city office, without being filled as

provided by law, such vacancy may be filled by election in such town, village, ward or city. Such special election shall be called, and not less than six days' notice thereof given by the town, village or city clerk, upon the written request of ten freeholders of such town, village, ward or city, and shall be held within ten days after such request is made. In case of a vacancy in the office of clerk, or of his inability or refusal to call such special election, the same may be called and noticed by any other elective town, village, ward or city officer.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 13, 1889.

[No. 3, S.]

Published March 15, 1889.

CHAPTER 85.

AN ACT to authorize the city of Green Bay to maintain a free public library.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The city of Green Bay is hereby au- Authorizing thorized and empowered to accept from Rufus B. Bay to main-Kellogg, the holder and owner of fifteen thousand library. dollars of its outstanding bonds, the surrender of said bonds without payment, in consideration of said city, for fifty years, annually raising a tax of not less than nine hundred dollars per year for its library fund; and the common council of said city is hereby authorized and empowered to pass an ordinance for the annual levy of such tax, for the period of fifty years, which ordinance, upon the surrender of said bonds to said city for cancellation, shall be and become irrevocable and irrepealable, but shall not prevent said city from annually or at any time levying an additional tax for the library fund.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 13, 1889.